

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF)	
KANSAS AND MID-MISSOURI,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:15-CV04273-NKL
)	
PETER LYSKOWSKI,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFF’S
CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

PERMANENT INJUNCTION STANDARD5

 I. Defendant is entitled to judgment on PPKM’s claims5

 A. PPKM will not suffer irreparable harm5

 B. PPKM’s constitutional claims fail on the merits7

 I. Procedural due process7

 II. Equal protection 13

 III. Declaratory relief..... 18

 C. Harm to Defendant and the public interest 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank One, Utah v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Booker v. City of St. Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Buetow v. A.L.S. Enter., Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 558 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 418 F.Supp.2d 1082 (D. W.D. Ark. 2006)	7, 11
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Keating v. Univ. of South Dakota</i> , 569 Fed.Appx. 469 (8th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	7
<i>Nolan v. Thompson</i> , 521 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri Inc. v. Drummond</i> , 2007 WL 2811407 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2007).....	14
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Robbins v. Becker</i> , 794 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Green Acres Enter., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 130 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	13

Women’s Health Ctr. of West County, Inc. v. Webster,

871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989) 12, 17

Woodruff v. Mason, 542 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2008) 17, 18

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

§188.080 RSMo..... 6, 14, 17

§197.210 RSMo..... 11

§197.215 RSMo..... 11, 15

§197.221 RSMo..... 10

§197.225 RSMo..... 16, 18

§621.035 RSMo..... 10

§621.145 RSMo..... 10

19 C.S.R. §30.020 15

19 C.S.R. §30-30.060..... 6, 14, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1
